MEASURING AND ANALYZING THE SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR
'~ CELCOM GSM (019) AND'MAXIS (012) IN UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) SHAH ALAM CAMPUS

BY:
ZUNAIRAH HAJI MURAT

NORASIMAH KHADRI
ASSOCIATE PROF. HJ NASRI HJ MD. RANI

AUGUST 2002



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We would like to acknowledge the help and supﬁbrt'given by following persons /

- associations for successful completion of this research project.

Associate Prof. Dr Mohd Nasir Taib
Noor Aini Mattar
Mohd Rofig Abdul Razak
Bureau of Research and Consultancy (BRC-UiTM)
Celcom Sdn.Bhd.
Maxis Mobile Sdn.Bhd.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER o i B U . PAGE
LETTER OF APPOINTMENT i
PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT -~ i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ' iv
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES N x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
ABSTRACT xii

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction 1
12  History of GSM |
1.3 Scope of the projecf

P OVERVIEW OF GSM

2.1  GSM Architecture 7
211 Mobile Station
2.1.2 The Base Station Subsystem 8

2.1.2.1 The Base Transceiver Station
' 2.1.2.2 The Base Station Controller
2.13  Network SuBsystem . - 11
2.1.3.1 The Mobile Switching Center (MSC)
2.1.3.2 The Home Location Register (HLR)
2.1.3.3 Visitor Location Register (VLR)
2.1.3.4 The Equipment Identity Register (EIR)



12.2 The Cell

2.3 Cell Coverage
2.3.1 Hierarchical Cell Coverage
2.3.2 Hierarchical Cell Structures (HCS)

24  Clusters '

2.5  Types of cell pattern

2.6  Frequency Reuse

2.7  Signal Strength .

2.8 Channel on the Air Interface
2.8.1 Traffic channél
2.8.2 Control channel

MOBILE RADIO ENVIRONMENT

3.1 Antenna

3.2 Causes of propagation path loss
3.2.1 Plane earth path loss
3.2.2 Line of Sight
3.2.3 Path Loss
3.2.4 Free Space Path Loss
3.2.5 Foliage Loss

3.3 Causes of fading

3.3.1 Long-Term Fading
3.3.2 Short-Term Fading
3.3.3 Multi Path Fading
3.3.4 Effect of Weather

MOBILE RADIO INTERFERENCE

4.1 Noise-Limited and Interference-Limited Environment

4.2

- Mobile Radio Interference

4.2.1 Power control

14
15

18
20
22
23
25

29

30

33

38

39



ABSTRACT

This research is to study, measure and analyzé the signal strength for Celcom GSM (019)
and MAXIS (012) in UiTM Shah Alam campus. Measurements and data collection of the
signal' strength were done using TEMS Ihvéstig'atién equipment provided by Celcom (M)
Sdn.Bhd, Kelana Jaya and Maxis. TEMS measures the receive signal strength from the
‘Base Transceiver Station (BTS)’ in term of ERP (Effective Radiated Power). Global
Positioning System (GPS) equipment was used to get the coordinate and elevation of 31
chosen points throughout the campus. For one selected point, measurement was taken in
the mérning, afternoon, evening and night. Data analysis includes comparison between
signal strength and position, time, elevation and distance from base station. Some

recommendations are given to improve the radio coverage in UiTM area.



