## MEASURING AND ANALYZING THE SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR CELCOM GSM (019) AND MAXIS (012) IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) SHAH ALAM CAMPUS

#### BY:

## ZUNAIRAH HAJI MURAT NORASIMAH KHADRI ASSOCIATE PROF. HJ NASRI HJ MD. RANI

**AUGUST 2002** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

We would like to acknowledge the help and support given by following persons / associations for successful completion of this research project.

Associate Prof. Dr Mohd Nasir Taib

Noor Aini Mattar

Mohd Rofiq Abdul Razak

Bureau of Research and Consultancy (BRC-UiTM)

Celcom Sdn.Bhd.

Maxis Mobile Sdn.Bhd.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER				PAGE		
	LET	TER OF	APPOINTMENT	i		
	PRO.	JECT TE	EAM MEMBERS	ii		
	ACK	NOWLE	EDGEMENT	iii		
	TABLE OF CONTENTS					
a "	LIST OF FIGURES					
	LIST	OF TAE	BLES	x		
	LIST	OF ABE	BREVIATIONS	xi		
	ABS'	TRACT		xiii		
1	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Introd	uction	1		
•	1.2	Histor	y of GSM	2		
	1.3	Scope	of the project	6		
2	OVERVIEW OF GSM					
	2.1 GSM Architecture					
	:	2.1.1	Mobile Station	8		
		2.1.2	The Base Station Subsystem	8		
			2.1.2.1 The Base Transceiver Station			
			2.1.2.2 The Base Station Controller			
		2.13	Network Subsystem	11		
			2.1.3.1 The Mobile Switching Center (MSC)			
			2.1.3.2 The Home Location Register (HLR)			
		e é	2.1.3.3 Visitor Location Register (VLR)			
		B 1	2.1.3.4 The Equipment Identity Register (EIR)			

				¥
	1			
	2.2	The Cell	14	
	2.3	Cell Coverage	15	
		2.3.1 Hierarchical Cell Coverage	10	
		2.3.2 Hierarchical Cell Structures (HCS)		
	2.4	Clusters	18	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2.5	Types of cell pattern	20	*
*	2.6	Frequency Reuse	22	* .
	2.7	Signal Strength	23	
r to	2.8	Channel on the Air Interface	25	
•		2.8.1 Traffic channel		
•	7	2.8.2 Control channel		
3	MOBI	ILE RADIO ENVIRONMENT		
	3.1	Antenna	29	
	3.2	Causes of propagation path loss	30	
		3.2.1 Plane earth path loss	0	
•		3.2.2 Line of Sight		
		3.2.3 Path Loss	18 25	
		3.2.4 Free Space Path Loss		z z
		3.2.5 Foliage Loss		
N 8	3.3	Causes of fading	33	
		3.3.1 Long-Term Fading		
		3.3.2 Short-Term Fading		
		3.3.3 Multi Path Fading		
	**	3.3.4 Effect of Weather		
				20
4	MOBI	ILE RADIO INTERFERENCE		e <sup>r</sup>
	4.1		20	
	4.1	Noise-Limited and Interference-Limited Environment	38	
3 . **	4.2	Mobile Radio Interference	39	o *
		4.2.1 Power control		
, n 2000 a				
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				
	s •		0 0 g	
180				

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research is to study, measure and analyze the signal strength for Celcom GSM (019) and MAXIS (012) in UiTM Shah Alam campus. Measurements and data collection of the signal strength were done using TEMS Investigation equipment provided by Celcom (M) Sdn.Bhd, Kelana Jaya and Maxis. TEMS measures the receive signal strength from the 'Base Transceiver Station (BTS)' in term of ERP (Effective Radiated Power). Global Positioning System (GPS) equipment was used to get the coordinate and elevation of 31 chosen points throughout the campus. For one selected point, measurement was taken in the morning, afternoon, evening and night. Data analysis includes comparison between signal strength and position, time, elevation and distance from base station. Some recommendations are given to improve the radio coverage in UiTM area.